P

4

POLYNESIAN

PRESIDENT
BEN R FINNEY, PH.O.

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS

HGE KAWE
BARBER
LARAY A.
BURKHALTER LD,
FRED CACHOLA, M.ED.

RUDY CWOY

KENNETH P,
EMOAY, PH.O.

CHARLES THOMAS
HOLMES, MPH,
KIMO LIAMES] €,
HUGHD
HERB KAWAINUI
WANE, MFA.
DAVID LEWIS, M.D,
FRANK TABRAH, MD.
FRAMK WANDELL
MUGUST YEE

EENJAMIN B.C.
¥OUNG, M.D.

CARL LINDOUEST

ADVISDARS TO
THE BOARD
BRUCE BENSON
RONALD MAKALILA
DELACRUZ

WALLACE FROISETH
| MOKU FROISETH
MOE KEALE
. BAUSS
KIFPELLER
KALA KUKEA
CAAL LINDOUIST
TAY PERRY
COLIN PERAY
GAIL PREJEAN

R, KIMBAL
THOMPSON

LOUIS VALIER
COUCLAS YEN, PH.O.

VOYAGING SOCIETY

P.0. Box 6037, BISHOP MUSEUM, Honolulu, Hawaii 56818 (808) 841-3966

December 11, 1974

Jane Giddings

Charitable Foundations Officer
Hawaiian Trust Company, Ltd.
111 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Ms. Giddings:

The Polynesian Voyaging Society would now like to make
formal application for support from Hawaii's foundations
for the educational aspects of its project to build and
sail a 60-foot long replica of an ancient Polynesian
voyaging cance to Tahiti and return as an official event
6f Hawaii's celebration of the United States Bicentennial.

Enclosed is a copy of the proposal for your use, copies
for each of the foundations managed by Hawaiian Trust
Company and additional proposal copies (minus copies of
our charter of incorporation) for each.foundation.

You will note that we have fmade a specific dollar request
of each foundation to help meet our educational budget
for 1975 of $33,176. We would value your help and -
guidance in this matter. As we have noted in the letter,
we would be glad to discuss the request with you and the
foundations at any time. Please contact me if there

are any questions, or if additional material is needed.

I can be reached at 948-7649 (University of Hawaii);nat
949-2956, ext. 329 (East-West Center); or through our
executive director, Sandra Maile, at 841-3966 (Polynesian
Voyaging Society office, Bishop Museum).

Sincerely,

Benld [Sce,
Ben R. ?inney :
Presidént
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BOARD OF
DIRECTORS

PAIGE KAWELD
BARBER
" LARRY A
BURKHALTER 10.
FRED CACHOLA, M ED.
AUDY CHOY

BCEMNETH P,
EMORY, PH.D.

CHARALES THOMAS
HOLMES, MPH.
KINAD LAMES]) C.
HUGHO
HERB KAWAINLI
KANE, MLEA,

-
DAVID LEWIS, M.D.
FRANK TABRAH, M.0.
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CARL LINDOUIST
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DOUGLAS YEN,PH.D,

VQOYAGING SOCIETY

P.O. Box 6037, BISHOP MUSEUM, Honolulu, Hawail 96818 (208) 841-3966

December 11, 1974

Lois C. Smouse

2nd Vice President and
Charitable Foundations Officer
Bishop Trust Company, Ltd.
140 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Defalr Ms. Smouse:

The Polynesian Voyaging Society would now like to make formal-

application for support from Hawaii's foundations for the
educational aspects of its project to build and sail-a 60-
foot long replica of an ancient Polynesian voyaging canoce
to Tahiti and return as an official event of Hawaii's cele-
bration of the United States Bicentennial.

Enclosed is a copy of the proposal for your use, copies for.
each of the foundations managed by Bishop Trust Company, and
additional proposal copies (minus copies of our charter of
incorporation) for each foundation.

You will note that we have made a specific dollar request of
each foundation to help meet our educational budget for 1975
of $33,176. We would value your help and guidance in this
matter. As we have noted in the letter, we would be glad to
discuss the request with you and the foundation at any time.
Please contact me if there are any questions, or if addition-

al material is needed. I can be reached at 948-7649 (University ’

of Hawaii); at 949-2956, extension 329 (East-West Center); or
through our executive director, Sandra Maile, at 841-3966
(Polynesian Voyaging Society office, Bishop Museum).

Sincerely yours,

Ben R. Finney, President

HAWAIL

BICENTENNIAL VDY AGE OF REDISCOVEAY
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INFORMATION SHEET

I, Names of trusts and foundations in Hawail to which applications for grants
are being made:

Frear Eleemosynary Trust
MeInerny Foundation

G.N. Wileox Trust )
Alexander Tulloch Trust Estate
George P. and Ida T. Castle Truat

Jullette M. Atherton Trust

F.C. Atherton Trust

H.K.L. Castle Foundation

Samuel N. and Mary Castle Foundaticn
Charles M. and Anna C. Coocke Trust

IT. Names of officers and directors of the Polynesian Veoyaging Society:

III.

OFFICERS

Ben R. Fimmey, Ph. D., President Charles Thomas Holmes, Secretary
Professor of Anthropology, Planner

University of Hawaiil/Research

Agsociate, East West Center

Herbert Kawainui Kene, Vice President Les Warren, C.P.A., Treasurer
Artist-designer, Architectural
designer

DIRECTORS
Page Kawelo Barber David Lewis, M.D.
Program Director Honorary Fellow
Children's Services Mental Institute of Advance Studles
Health Assn. Australian National University

Larry A, Burkhalter, J. D. Frank Tebrsh, M.D.” -

Attorney Professor, School of Medicine
University of Hawaii

Fred Cachola

Director, Extension Education Frank R. Wandell
Di¥ision, Kamehameha Schools Presgident

Advertising Factors
Rudy Choy

President . August Yee
Aikane Corporation Executive Viece President

Holidey Mart, Inec.
Kenneth P, Emory, Fh. D.
Ledyard Professor of
Anthropology, Bishop Museum

Benjamine B. C. Young, M. D.

University of Hawali

Kimo James C. Hugo
Honolulu Fire Dept.
Rescue Team

Attachments:-
a. Determination letter from IRS granting tax exempt status

Assistant Dean, School of Medicine
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b. Charter of Incorporation of the Polynesian Voyaging Scciety

e¢. Financial statement of the Polynesian Voyaging Sceiety as of 30 June 1974
. L d. Brief description of Scientific Experiments to be undertsken on voyage

g o e, Photos of 40 fi. double-canoe at Cance Workshop Kualoa Park

f. Photos of 60 ft. cance under construction
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’ 4 p STATE OF HAWAL )
DEPASTMENT OF HET  A7ARY AGENCIES
Her - aw

I, the undersignad Director of Regulatory Agencles of the £
is a true and oxact copy of:

t= of Hawali, hereby certify thet the stinched

PETTIION FOR CHARIER OF INCORPORATION
filed in this Department on September 12, 19?3
and

CHARTER CF INCORPORATION
of
POLY‘-‘ITES"'".L VOYAGING SOCLETY

granted on Septcmber 13, 1973.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF.-_I have hersunto set my
hand and affixed the seal of tha Departraont of
Regulatory Agencies, at Honoluly, this l4th day
of September 1973, l

C e g

g’}f‘“';{;- / “’?“4‘:-0""‘ .

. P . T
- ¢ E
ra - ~ . ...._‘__’_7 ,M' e
] .z - g e o 2
iy e

3»; A e T T
] Corporation and Securities Adminisirator

i




STATE OF HAWARII
DI-..‘P;‘\R'I"«'EEI\.T OF REGULATORY AGENCIES
Business Registration Division
R 1010 Richards Street
NMailing address: P. O. Box 40, Honolulu, Hawaii 96810

In the Matter of the Incorporation ) &
of ; EE -
Polynesian Voyaging Society ;_ S ?g

PETITION FOR CHARTER OF INCORPORATION

The undersianed, a majority of &hnm are residents\
of the S5tate of llawaii, hereby petition, ﬁndﬁr the provisions
of Section 416-19 and 416-20, Hawaii Revised Statutes, for
a ¢harter of incorporation, fbr themselves and their asso-
ciates, as a non-profit corporation unﬂer the name of
Polynesian Voyaging Scciety, and in connection herewith
do herchy inco:ﬁorata herein by reference thereto the
accompanying proposed charter of incorporation wherein . -
are set forth various matters reguired under Section 416-20
aforesaid. .

Dated at Honolulu, Hawaii, this _ﬁ:iiz;ay of

r-gtf’ﬂ/?’;p’/“r‘-"l ’ 19E . ,.
: | L. /2 F—~Mﬂ
' Ben R, Pinjzi _,/
M{{
Char;es Thomas ﬁDIme

RN At vty /éfff?? o

HeTrbert ngainui Kane

wTe

W s T e e b
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STATE OF HAWAII

Ben R. Finney
Charles Thomas Holmes

Herbert Kawainui Kane

Tt S S el ¥ s it Bt it

OCUMENTS CAPTURED AS RECEIY

R il

Ben R. Finney, Charles Thomas Holmes, and Herbert
{ Kawainui Kane, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and |

say that they are the petitiocners above némed, that they

have read the forecoing petition and attached proposed 1| ]

2 |
i charter of incorporation and know the contents thereof; : i
_ and that the matters and statements therein set forth
S are trus to the best of their knowledge and belicf. i

f]/i&;« 7. /= {;x -

EBen R. F:Lnney

_:éwfc "'4%1 H{r/fm

(& arle:-;{_L omas Holmas

- "//_»f. G/ {‘}W’J’;le /ﬁ//;

Herbert I\awainui Kane

Suhm.r.‘l.bed and sworn to
before me t .'I.5 <
day of

195, 5 -
(¥ zﬁ&;@-ﬁ . ’ _ .

Nota"} Publ:l.c, rz=st . I

EFERERIRE S IS NS N,

Judic:l.al Circuit
State of Hawail.

uy commission expires:// ;& 26

D

AT 2t A
AR e



. STATE OF MNAWAIT
DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES
Business Registration Division
’ 1010 Richards Street '
Mailing address: P. 0. Box 40, Honolulu, Hawaii 96810

B

AS RECEIVED

In the Mattexf of the Incorporaticn

of

Polynesian Voyaging Society

L S b o o

CHARTER OF INCORPORATION

TO ML TO 1i‘I[l?!1 THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME:

_ I, the undersigned Director of Regulatory Agencies

P of the State of Hawail, send Greetings,

— : - WHEREAS, Den R. Finney, Charles ‘Iﬁomas-IInlﬁnes,
and lerbert Kawainul Xane, a majority of whom are r:as:l.ﬁénts-

’ of . the State of Hawaii, have filed with me as Director of
Regulatory Agencies a verified petition to grant to them
and their assoeciates a.l charter of incorporation as a
non-profit corporation, in accordanece with the provisions

of Secticn 416-20, awaii Revised States:

NOW, THEREFORE, KNOW YE, That I, the said r:-irei;-tor,
in the exercise and execution of every power and authority
in-anywisé enabling me in this behalf, do heréby constitute
the said petitiocners -and their associates a corporation
under the laws of the State of Hawaii for the purposes a.:l'ld

in the form hereinafier set forth.

.

I

"7 "7 7" 'fhe name of the corporation shall be Polynesian

Voyaging Society.-

1T

-

The location of the princlipal office of the

corporation shall be in Monolulu, State of Hawaii, and
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or conduct,

' C” )

the specific address of its initial. office shall be

2467 Aha Aina Place, Honolulu, Hawall 29G6821.

III
The purposes of this corporation are '(1) to sponsor,
or both, research on the manner in which ’
Polynesian seafarers settled Hawail and other Pacific
Islands by investigating through experimental and other
means the canoes, navigation systems and other technical
and cultural factors fhat enabled the Polynesianz to
undertake successful voyages of discovery and settlement, .
(2} and to disseminate the resultant research findings
by producing or puﬁlishingp or both, articles in scien=-
tific journals, books, films and othgr instruments of
communication in order to inform the. public about
Polynesian vovaging, and to make available élata that might

be useful to scientists and others engaged in maritime

endeavors.

Iv

The duration of the corporation shall be perpetual.

#

A

The officers shall consist of:

l., President - Ben E, Finney 2467 Pha Rina Place
Honolulu, AI. 96821

2. Vice President - Herbert Kawainui Kane

e i
: - : rpartment #1801

’ - Honclulu, N'T. 96815
3. Secretary - Charles T. Holmes

3885 Nound Top Drive
Honolulu, III. 926822

: 4, ‘Treasurer - Rugust Akim Yee .

1447 Ohialoke Stieet
NMonolulu, HI. 296821

' 2609 Rla Wai Boulevard

i o TS TR T,
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AS RECEIVED
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shall be the initial directors.

.There shall be a board of directors consisting

- of not less than three members. The following persons

Such directors shall hold

. office for the first year and shall elect the initial

officers until their successors are duly elected pursuant

to the by-laws of the corporation.

Directors

Hame

Residence Address

Mamber

Member

Memhér
Member
Member

Member

~ Memberx

Member

Member

hhﬁ@)er

Member

 Ben R, Finney

Herbert Kawainui Kane

Charles T. Holmes
Larry A. Burkhaltalr
Paige Kawelo Barher
PreqlCachola, Jr.
Rudy Choy

¥enneth P. ﬁmory

Kimo (James) C. Hugho
Frank L. Tabrah

August 2kim Yee

Honolulu, Hawaii 96821

Honolulu, Hawaii 96815

Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

|

Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

Kailua, Hawaii 96737

Waianae, Mawaii 926792
-

Honolulu, Hawaii 96821

Honolulu, Hawaii 96817

Honolulu, Nawaii 96816

Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Honolulu, Hawaii 96821
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. Residence MAddress

Directors Namne

Henbexr Benjamin B.C. Young _ t
. Pearl City, Hawaii 96782 :

Anthropology Department

,’nll ‘At Large David Lewis
I=H . ' Australian National
f Cniversity . ¥
] Box 4, P.O. Canberra, i
| ALCLT., 28600 i
! : Australia
; i T
| }
vIiI ) \ :
o i
The corporation shall have all the powers !

provided by law.

s ) : ' VI

The corporation is not organized for profit,

it will not issue any stock, and no part of its assets, ) . .
income, or aa;rnings shall be distributed to its mernbers, .
directors, or Sfficers, excepﬁ for services actually rendered I
to the corporation. Upon dissolution, _nll of the assets g X i
of the corporation after payment of its just debts, shall

be t.rans-fer::ed or distributed to an organization or organiza-
tions as shall at that time gualify as an exempt organization
or organizations under Section 501(c) (2} of the Internal

Revenue Code of 1954. _ I S ;

-
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The corporation is not a private foundation i

within the meaning of Section 508 (b} of the Internal

Revenue Code of 1954. o
IN WITNFSS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my ' o

[
V

hand and seal of the Department of Rﬁgqlatory Agencies,

at Honolulu, this 13th day of  September , 19 73, H

H . —— i
i SN Sl ) : 1
! e L A L
: . Director of Regulatory BAgencies g i
S

i

. -B i ’ é'.’a? ‘;r_:,..
// orporation & Sccurities Administratar

-5-
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. POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

TREASURER'S REPORT

JUNE 30, 1974

June 30, 1974

REVENUES: :
Membership dUES.ecsccsccscasccncansnscans
T=Shirt SalESceccssssnsssvssscsnssnsnss
POSter S3l@Secsceccccsssnasnssannasann "
Other contributions:

National Geographic Magazin@.eesessss
Hawaii Bicentennizl CommissioNecssss
Dodd Publishing Lumpany ....... -
.Stock Gﬂntrlhutiﬁﬂ-.-q--;.---—.------

Intnra-e)tp--—tﬂctcpivquc-'cvocvoﬁonc

. TDTRL..-&--.-.-.....m..q..;...u

EXPENDITURES‘
Canoa :nnstructlon:
Designingescsesssnssesssnssncensansnsy
Materials and suUPPligS.eccccccasnscsnne

LabOTeacececenacancenscecnnnsnnnsane

~QOthers
T=Shirtaeeessccssssnncssesnnnanncnnsssnse
POStErSeeassccnsacsssssassssncncacns
Advertising and promotion.ecececcecas
Taxgs...'ﬂllI...ll..l.‘...-idv.‘if‘-
Office supplies and posStagBececssses,
Secretarial SETViCESsssssssssassssss
Mesting expenditures.sssssss s

.~ Workshop canoe suppligS.esscessss P
INBUTANCBessssnsnssssrsienssssnasnsnse

TOTALteoeeseconcenarnssnansnces

EXCESS REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES.veoess

CASH BALANCES - JUNE 30, 19741
Savings account = Pioneer Federal.....
Checking account = Bank of Honolulu...
Pﬁtt? cash............-..-.o..-.-.--.-

TDTRL'PClﬁl.-l-—!vvptirvnqoc!-l-'

January 1,
To

§ 5,289.87
. 1,245.56
1l,960.80

- 7,000.00

10,000.00
4,918.64
63.31

Ha—u.-.d—?.ﬁ—']i

1,770.00
2,279.62

953.28

5,002.90

4,421.20
1,791.89
311.83
b4.67
284.52
175.00
182.03
841.04
529.80

—B,601.98
_13,604.88

816,873.30

1974

Inception
- To
Date

8 '8,266.90

1,245.56
© 1,960.80

2,000.00
7,000.00
10,000.00
4,916.64
93.78

35,485.68

1,770.00
2,279.62

953,28

.__5,002.90

6,237.70
1,791.89
311.83
64.67
284.52
175,00
182,03
841,04
529,80

10,418.48
16,421.38

£20,064.30

£17,350.68
2,673.62
40.00

$20,064.30

o L S
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A BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SCIENTIFIC EXPERIMENTS TO BE CONDUCTED DURING VOYAGE

Cance Performance  Because of lack of reliable data, much debate has been

generated on the performance of Polynesian voyaging cances. Such debate,
necessarily based on speculation, affects our interpretaticn of all other
evidence relating to the settlement of Polynesia. By building a cance based
on known Polynesian hull shape, assembly method, and sail plan, and measur-
ing ite performance by the sophisticated measurement systems which are
available today, better estimates can be made of Polynesian maritime capa-

Pbilitiesa. See "Wa, Vinta, and Trimaran,"by Edwin Doran Jr., in B. Finney

(ed) Pacific Voyaging and Navigation, The Polynesian Voyaging Socilety, 1974,

for the methodology of messuring canoe performance.

Navigaetion Without Instruments All that iz known sebout Polynesian navigation
systems is being studied. Training will be conducted at the Bishop Museum
Planetarium and in Hawaiisn waters. The navigation experiment, conducted over
the longest sea=-route in Polymiesia, will be put to the stern test of landfall.
Position of the cance during the experiment will be documented via radio by a
shadowing vessel (The Oceaniec Society's New World). Maritime institutions

other groups interested in emergency navigation procedures would find data
from these experiments useful, as would sclentists working on problems of Poly-

nesian voyaging. See We, the Navigetors, (University of Hawaii Press, 1973)

by Dr. Devid Lewls (who will be in charge of the navigation experiment) for a
comprehensive treatment of Polynesian navigations systems and gaps in our
Imowledge about them that could be filled through experimental research.

Survival The re-enactment of an ancient voyage will also provide scientists
with the opportunity to assess survival problems through nutritionsl and other

e



physiological experiments involving measurement of food and water intake and
physiological responce to atress on the voyage. A major effort, involving

both private and government groups in Hawaii, under the direction of Dr. Frank
Tabrah of the University of Hawaii Medieal School is now underway to revive
ancient ways of preparing voyaging foods and to assess their nutritional content.
Fishing experiments, using traditional Polynesien techniques, as well as rain-
water ecatching experiments, will further add to this eff'ect to gain date on
survival at sea that will be a practical value as well as important for solving

problems of Polynesisn voyaging and settlement.

Plants and Animals Without the evidence that the first Polynesian settlers
brought more than twenty plants and several domestic animals to Hawaii from
the South Pacific, it would be difficult to believe that such a feat could

be accomplished in open canoes over thousands of miléa of sea ws;'t.lar. Exper-
iments will be constructed to help us learn how these feats were accomplished.
Under the direction of Dr. Douglas Yen of the Bishop Museum, plants...mostly
as slips and cuttings...will be carried aboard the cance, as will Polynesian
dogs (from a breeding experiment conducted at the Honolulu Zoo by Jack Throp,
Director), chickens and pigs, in order to obtain first-hand data on viability

problems in transporting these essentisl plants and animals.

A A B A A S R
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£ This boocklet was prepared in November 1974.

The following progress in the project since
that date can be recorded:

1) The Polynesian Voysging Society has raised
$35,000, or over half of what is needed to
bulld the voyaging canoce.

2) The construction of the voyaging canoe
began in May, and is approximately omne-
third completed.

3) The Polynesian Voyaging Society now has
over 500 members, giving it a broad comm-
unity base.

" 4) The projéct has been endorsed by numercus
community groups, ineluding the University
of Hawaii Committee for the Freservation
of Hawaiian Lenguage and Culture and all
the Hawalian Civie Clubs.
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FOUADATIONS I TI00OLULU =i Py
7'7 )} 2, .~ The lawaiian Foundation Cohmittes-ii— ‘_"{.‘L”"Id""’
- X W phe-Hawaiian’ Fouddation 7
Number of 4./ P.0O. Box 3170 - ngbm
_Coples 5 Honolulu, Hawajihe26802 [0
; [ o 8
@} 5/,'?"' . Mr. A. 5. Atherton, Chairman /1‘{-'-“‘
= . Al Juliette M. Atherton Trust 3
4 —_— ef/o Hawalian Trust Co., Ltd. H5on
2
,_.41 &M P. 0. Box 3170 .
L’ Honolulu, Havaii 96802 ,
1 5 20 -
#"*',Z“—% " 3 Mr., A. S. Atherton Blm -
2 \ F. C. Atherton Trust
1 - efo Hawaiian Trust Co., Ltd.
P. 0. Box 3170 %
: Honolulu, Hawaii 96802
FY - >,/ Mr. James c. Castle, President
CoT ) 4“1%3. K. L. Castle Foundation (1 meeting annually)
"_"":,&_r c/o Kaneohe Ranch Company 'ﬁq_ St
»

Kaneche, Hawaili 96744

;&7 . ] ' /Mz W. Donald Castle, President é}iﬂ j
S - . ) Samuel N. and Mary Castle Foundation - - ]
c/o Hawalian Trust Company, Ltd. § N he R

) P. 0. Box 3170 48e2 o

Honolulu, Hawaii 96802  — . _ i

- . . . - " _J!b T i
ad S/{Eeurge P. and Ida T. Castle Trust jﬂ'-"'“) £ g
- c/o Hawaiian Trust Company, Ltd. C i

— P. 0. Box 3170 %) geo !

. Honolulu, Hawaii 96802 T
) 5,/ <A /Mr. Richard A. Cooke) Jr., President ?Zvﬁ wﬁf {
-—1 ) éwﬁ‘ Charles E- and Anma C. Cooke ’ L‘td- Buite 1212 . |
rd J@MQAWMWW 745 Fort Street .|
BoOoBone=5E 70~ $3 S Honolulu 26813 |

Aomeltbu—tmratt—So6aae \ ? .

Distr!.butién Committee - )
Frear Eleemosynary Trust Q-E(_',_ + /{JU-'-LE_.JL\_
P. 0. Box 2350 -

Bonolulu, Hawail 96804 & Clen f0ou ) w15
. I, Son :

Distribution Commi . :
McInerny Foundation =

P. 0. Box 2290
Honolulu, Hawaii 96804 < 4,592 R

B L

Committee on Beneficiaries - -
G. N. Wilcox Trust [FEE . -+ ﬁ/ﬁ ¥
P. 0. Box 2390

Honolulu, Hawaii 96804

£3,0=0
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N amy ol 10 Ben 731, Lo Argsie, G L 851

of ihe Tresewry

La=EO-Th=380

Blairial Blireshar
Internal Revenue Service

A1 3050

. wEarl
bl PR t:;‘:"""
Detiretnatioca

: %mu:-mo
Eonolalu, Humdd 96321

Aomertng Faded tedrg Desehar 31
' P $h0 Bugaivad: ) o1 [ Mn
Advates Pieg Poded e Dezember 31, 1976

Besad on inferzation meppiiod, and waealng your epamaiions
i1l ke o8 s%ated in your apphication for recegaitisn of emesphlcoa, wo
hir ditarmingd you arm smeept from Fedsral Lecoms tax urdd opatien
801 ()3} of the Internal Revenocs Code.

are & neely oranted orgaelmation, we AFG 200 now saking
a flnal ﬂw:'lnulm al ;r fousdatiin stlus under nestisn 509(a) of
Sha Cods. Howsras, we have determined thai you can rossssably Bo
sxpacied ta ko o publicly supporied organization of the type Sanerised
1n meation X i

Apcordingly, you will ko treated as a publloly cupgoried
argasizatisn, sed 2ot nn o private fourdailon, durbof A adveace rilisg
paciod. This advance ruling perled bagina on the &uts of yeur legepticn
and wids on the date whows above.

Within 90 deya after the oed of your acwanoe mulisg poried, yod
meat messit Lo U8 LOfOTEation nesdsd to doieraine meiiSor you Rave st
the regilrassats of the npplicabla snpport test Miriaf the sdvaase -l
ruling pariod. If yeu emtahlish that yeu hive beom & peblicly sippor
srganization, you will be elussiflod B3 & mesiion OiS(s) (1) or S000a] (3]
argunizatlon #3 lang &3 you contioue to sl the Lreeants of L
izplleabls suppart test. If, hovever. yéu do nol anai {he pulillo suppert

eiresents durisg the sdvesce rulicg pacbed. $ou wiLl e slesaified
a2 & private Toundation for fubere perids. Alas, is ita eveal you ate
elassifiad ns b privats foendation. yot Wil be Sreated es o pelvate
Poundatien frem the dats of yeur Lncaptica fer purposas of sectioes
20T(d) aad 4940,

Srastors and denord eay FELY of the deterainailen l3at you ate
et a private fousdstiea watil 50 dagyw after the and of your advancs
miling perlod, In additios, if you subsit the resulred inforeatlea

-~ Famn L3538

within the B days, grestors and domors =iy contims ko rely on ihe
advance dateraination miil the Sorvioe sakes & finel deterzieation of
yeur feunditios stotes. lowaver, 1f notios Lot youw whll no losger be
Lrasled 48 & seollon i Jarganization |5 published Ln the
Iztorral Aoverus Bulleiin, granters end donors cay not rely on ihis
dateralnaticn afier the dste of such publicatica. Also, & grestor or .
dénsr may wet raly sa fthie detersisaifon if ho vee in part responsible
for, or van meare of, 4% ael op Fallers bo ast that resulisd in yeor
lzas of santlea tus, 8F soqoired aswledge EhEt a4
Tntermal fevaruo Sarvice had given moile 1 you would be resoved
from olmsaification as o seotboslZR{5)] ergmnization,

Dsntre may dsdeet seslribaliosn b you ss previded in mestiza 170
of the Codo. Bequesis, lepasies. devissa. irunsfors, or gifts o yoo or
far pour use are doSuotiblo for Federal esiate med gEfl Lex perpesas
l.: they maet 184 applicable provisiens of sestisna 2055, 2105, wad 2822
‘ol the Ceda.

You are pet Wesle for sselal sesirity (FICA) taxes waless you
fL1% & WAIWIT 5f éxeephios Geriiflcats o provided in the Federal
Lasuromce Coatritutiens Aok, You ore %ot Llekle for the teses lepossd
wader the Federal Upasploymant Tax Ast [FUTL). .
' Orgaaizations i8od ure net private foundniioes are not sdjet to
tho axziss Luman undat Chagier 42 6f tho Coda, Howsvar, you ard aet
wwteeatitally exssph from othar Foderal cxniso tewss. If pail Bave asy
GUOSEITNE DSCETRLNE 1has Laxid, plends 16t us kaige.

If your seurees of weppert, OF yeur purpeses, charasior, er Batied
of epersilon is chergod, you should 1ot es kow so wo oan censider the
wffest of 1ha chasge on your status. Also, ysu sheuld izfors we of sll
whEages in your mse or sddresa,

I the yea bk Al the 1op of Wle Letler is chuchid, you are
Fegilied to filo Form 830. Retura of Orgesizatisn Exespt Fraz Inceme
Tax, tnly AF your gross reciple each yoar arn norsally sore thas
48,000, Tho roturs is dee by tho 15ih day of {he SiMM8 santh after tho
and of yeur mesusl ssceunting perled, The law icpeaas n panaliy of SO
& day; up to o mexlwem of §56.000, for failure to file the relum sa
es, '

¥eu nze ret romsired S0 flle Fedoral income fax refurns onless you
are sehjeot to 1he tax on unrelated besiness incooe eader sachion $11
&f the Bsde. If ysu are sosjoct to this iax, yow wust file an inesas
tex return #n Fors 900-T, In this letier wa ate nol determising Watsar
any of ¥eur praoeat ST Rropobsd activitles are wnnelstad trade of
Business as dofined in seotion 513 of tha Coss

“¥ou nosd an smployer Sdostiflestien sustar aven Lf you have o
weployaes. 17 an esployer idemtificatien mustor sis 2ol anbered o
Four egplleation, o susber will ba asslgned o 530 and you w11 be
advipnd of 4t. Planss wao thet nusber on all roturss you flle aad in
all with e Taternal Ravenus Survica.
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POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

| TREASURER'S RERORT
' . JUNE 30, 1974

{ X . . W' January 1, 1974 Inception
i . To To
E J - June 30, 1974 Date
Pigl | .. " REVENUES: '
=3 Membership JUBS.eeaerecenncnocancssanes ' B 5,289.87 . $ '8,266.90
{ i TeShirt SaleSeecsscescnscnssnsscsrennesae . 1,245-55. 1,245.56
;3; ‘PosSter s8lB8Seceessscreccnsosscsonssnnnesn 1,960.80 *.1,960.80
i E Other contributions: '
=1 National Geographic NagazinB.seessss ) . 2,000.00
=3 Hawaii Bicentennizl CommissioN.eesss 7,000.00 7,000.00
=1 Dodd Publishing COmpanyeesceseseases 10,000.00 10,000.00
| B Stock CONLTibUtiONeeecevevenensocnnss . 4,91B.64 4,916.64
’ I': Interaﬂt.'..'9‘"....".'..."ll'l-i".lll‘ 63031 93-78
JEE{ i : TDTAL..-;...,....-..m.....;.... 30,478.18 35,485.58
| i )
=i . ' .
=i | EXPENDITURES: :
| | T Canoe canstructians
a : DeSigNiNgececescccnssassssnnnnnnsnnns 1,770.00 . 1,770.00
Materials and sSuppliBSe.scesoscscnss 2,279.62 2,279.62
Labor'-""#"-f""!F.I'I.I‘i"i""".'l' . ) gsji?a 953-28
: % . 5,002.90 .__5,002.90
i Others . ]
_f : . TeShirtessssssscsssvoncssvcssvncsnsns N 4 421 .20 : 5,237.70
. : POStBrSeseeeacscccsscsncsssssnsnsanns 1 791.89 .1,791.89
Advertising and promotioNessssscssss 311.83 311.83
TAXESasssesssssssnenesnnsscnncabonns B4 .67 64.67
Office supplies and posStagEess=sesss, 2684.52 284.52
Secretzrial sErviCESecesvrcsmmsnsenns ) 175.00 175.00
Meeting expenditureS.ceccscsscssssesnse 182.03 ~ 182 .03
—~Workshop canoe suppliGS.scscsnsssssss A41 .04 B4al.04a
i INSUTaNCResacscasssncssshssssncnnsnesn 529.80 529.80
- TGTAL.‘.I‘Hl'l‘.."lll‘l'l'.'..‘l..ll lj"ﬁuaﬂﬂs ° 15:&21'38
EXCESS REVENUES OVER EXPENDITUAES.cssees $16,873.30 §20,064.30
CASH BALANCES = JUNE 30, 19741
Savings account - Pioneer Federal..... . 217,350.68
Checking account = Bank of Honolulu... : 2,673.62
Patty C2Sheetcassssassacsssssscsaannes e 40.00
TOTALsvsssssnnnnsasassssssnsnses - 52[]'[354.30
i ] . S —————
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A BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SCIENTIFIC EXPERIMENTS TO BE CONDUCTED DURING VOYAGE

Canoe Performance Because of lack of reliable data, much debate has been

generated on the performance of Polynesian voyaging cances. Such debate,
neceasarily based on speculation, affects our interpretation of all other
evidence relating to the settlement of Peolynesia. By building a cance based
on known Polynesian hull shape, assembly method, and sail plan, and measur-
ing its performance by the sophisticated measurement systems which are
available today, better estimates can be made of Polynesian maritime capa-
bilities. See "Wa, Vinta, and Trimaran,"by Edwin Doren Jr., in B. Fimney
(ed) ‘Pacific Vi i and Navigation, The Polymesian Voysging Soclety, 1974,

for the methodology of measuring cance performance.

Navigation Without Instruments  All that is known about Polynesian navigation

gystems is being studied. Training will be conducted at the Bishop Museum
Plenetarium and in Hawaiian waters. The navigation experiment, conducted over
the longest sea-route in Polynesia, will be put to the stern test of landfall.
Position of the cance during the experiment will be documented via radio by a
shadowing vessel (The Oceanic Society's New World). Maritime institutions
other groups interested in emergency navigation procedures would find data
from these experiments useful, as would scientists working on problems of Poly-
nesian voyeging. See We, the Navigators, (University of Hawaii Press, 1973)
by Dr. David Lewls (who will be in charge of the navigation experiment) for a
comprehensive treatment of Polynesian navigations systems and gaps in our
knowledge about them that could be filled through experimental research.

Survival The re-enactment of an ancient voyage will also provide seientists
with the opportunity to assess survival problems through nutritional and other



physiclogical experiments involving measurement of food and water intake and
phyeiclogical responce to stress on the voyage. A major effort, involving

both private and govermment groups in Hawaii, under the direction of Dr. Frank
Tabrah of the University of Hawaii Medieal School is now underwey to revive
ancient ways of preparing voyaging foods and to assess their nutritional content.
Fishing experiments, using traditional Polynesian techniques, as well as rain-
water catching experiments, will further add to this effeet to gain data on

survival at sea that will be a practical wvalue as well as importent for solving

problems of Polynesian voyaging and settlement.

Plantsg and Animals Without the evidence that the first Polynesian settlers
brought more than twenty plente and several domestic animals to Hawaii from
the South Pacifie, it would be difficult to believe that such a feat could

be accomplished in open canoes over thousands of miles of sea water. Exper-
imentes will be comstructed to help us learn how these feats were a.coomplishatli.
Under the direction of Dr. Douglas Yen of the Bishop Museum, plents...mostly
as slips and cuttings...will be carried aboard the cance; as will Polynesian
dogs (from a breeding experiment conducted at the Honolulu Zeoo by Jack Throp,
Director), chickens and pigs, in order to obtain first-hand date on viability
problems in transporting these essential plants end enimals.
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September 16, 1974

Juliette M. Atherton Trust
P, 0. Box 3170
Honolulu, Hawaii 96802

Gentlemen :

We ask your walued support for the research and educational
portions of The Polynesian Voyaging Soclety's project te build
and sail a replica of an ancient Polynesian Voyaging Canoe to
Tahiti and return as part of the celebration of the American Bi-
centennial in 1976. We believe that this project has great edu-
cational value for the people of Hawaii.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society, a mon-profit corporation
chartered in the State of Hawaiil and granted tax-exempt status by
the IRS, has a two-fold purpose: 1) to conduct research om
Polynesian voyaging; 2) to disseminate research findings to both
specialiets and the general public.

The Society has started construction on the 60-foot double-
hulled canoe that will be used to sail to Tahiti and return.
Traditional methods and materials will be used extemsively: sails
will be of pandanus matting, the crew will subsist on hard peoi and
other Polynesian staples, and the non-instrumental Polynesian
navigation system will be used exclusively. Although the voyage
will not be a "crucial experiment"” that would prove or disprove
any hypothesis about Polynesian vovaging, data gathered during the
wvoyage on the sailing performance of a double-canoe, on stress on
the crew, on the viability of traditional Polynesian food plants
taken for transplanting, and on the accuracy of the Polynesian
navigation system, would be valuable for researchers working on
problems of Polynesian voyaging and settlement.

The whole experiencs of recreating an ancient voyaging tra-
dition through building and sailing the canoe will also be of great
educational value to the participants and those who may read reports

i1



or see films documenting the effort. But the educatiomnal content of the
project does not stop there. After the voyage the Society will present

the cance to the people of Hawaii as a "living classroom”" in which people
may learn about Polynesian voyaging by actually sailing in the canoe. The
Society has already introduced hundreds of people to Polynesian canoes
through workshops at Kualoa Park, Kaneche Bay using the Society's 40-foot
replica of an Hawaiian double-cance, and we would anticipate that a
considerable segment of Hawaii's population could be introduced to Polynesian
voyaging by attending workshops featuring the 60-foot canoce after its return
from Tahiti.

As of June 30, 1974 the Society has raised $35,000 out of its projected
total cash budget of $95,000. We need $25,000 more in 1974-1975 to complete
construction, and $35,000 more in 1975-1976 for testing, training and the
voyage. Major sources of income have been the Hawaii Bicentemnial Commission,
which gave initial seed money, the Natiomal Geographic Magazine, Dodd, Mead
and Co., and over 500 individuals who have become members of the Society.

Now we would like to make a direct appeal to Hawaii's trusts and founda-—
tions to contribute toward the completion of this project. It is sincerely
requested that George P. and Ida T. Castle Trust Foundation consider making
a grant of $1,000.00 to the Society to enable it to better carry out its educational
functions. Never before has a Hawaiian non-profit association undertaken
-a project of this scope. The benefits, present and future, will greatly enhance
the Imowledge, interest and enlightemment of our community about the early
Polynesian voyagers and explorers who discovered and settled our islands.

A grant from the George P. and Ida T. Castle Trust Foundation will help
the Society successfully carry out its project. Hawaii and its people will
thus be well served.

Mahalo nui loa,

Gen L r:w;_v

Ben R. Fimmey
President

BRF/ao

Enel. -
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September 16, 1974

F. C. Atherton Trust
P, 0, Bax 3170
Honolulu, Hawaii 96802

Gentlemen:

We ask your valued support for the research and educational
portions of The Polynesian Voyaging Society's project to build
and sail a replica of an ancient Folyneslan Voyaging Cance to
Tahiti and return as part of the celebration of the American Bi—
centennial in 1976. We believe that this project has great edu-
cational value for the people of Fawaii.

The Polynesian Voyeging Society, a non-profit corporation
chartered in the State of Hawaii and granted tax—exempt status by
the IRS, has a two-fold purpose: 1) to conduct research on
Polynesian voyaging; 2) to disseminate research findings to both
specialists and tho general publie.

The Society has started construction on the 60—foot double-
hulled canoe that will be used to sail to Tehiti and return.
Traditional methods and materials will be used extensively: sails
will be of pandanus matting, the erew will subsist on hard pol and
other Polynesian staples, and the non-instrumental Folynesian
navigation eystem will be used exclusively. Although the voyage
will not be a "crucial experiment" that would prove or disprove
any hypothesis about Pelynesian voyaging, data gathered during the
voyage on the sailing performance of a double-canoe, on stress on
the erew, on the viability of traditiomal Polynesisn food plants
taken for transplanting, and on the accuracy of the Polynesian
navigation system, would ba valuable for ressarchers working on
problems of Polynesian voyaging and settlement.

The whole experience of recreating an smcient voyaging tra—
dition through buildiag and sailing the cance will also be of great

educational value to the participants and those who may read reports



or see films documenting the effort. But the educatiomal content of the
project does mot stop there. After the voyage the Society will present

the canoe to the people of Hawaii as a "living classroom" in which people
may learn about Polynesian voyaging by actually sailing in the camoe. The
Society has already introduced hundreds of people to Polynesian canoces
through workshops at Kualoa Park, Kaneohe Bay using the Society's 40-foot
replica of an Hawaiian double-canoe, and we would anticipate that a
considerable segment of Hawaii's population could be introduced to Polynesian
voyaging by attending workshops featuring the 60-foot canoe after its return
from Tahiti.

As of June 30, 1974 the Society has raised $35,000 out of its projected
total cagh budget of $95,000. We need $25,000 more in 1974-1975 to complete
construction, and $35,000 more in 1975-1976 for testing, training and the
voyage. Major sources of income have been the Hawaii Bicentennial Commission,
which gave initial seed money, the National Geographic Magazine, Dodd, Mead
and Co., and over 500 individuals who have become members of the Society.

Now we would like to make a direct appeal to Hawaii's trusts and founda-
tions to contribute toward the completion of this project. It is sincerely
requested that F. C. Atherton Trust Foundation consider making a grant of
$1,000.00 to the Society to enable it to better carry out its educational
functions. WNever before has a Hawaiian non-profit association undertaken
a project of this scope. The benefits, present and future, will greatly enhance
the knowledge, interest and enlightemment of our community about the early
Polynesian voyagers and explorers who discovered and settled our islands. -

A grant from the F. C. Atherton Trust Foundation will help :T:;e Society
successfully carry out its project. Hawaill and its people will thus be well
served.:

Mahalo nui loa,

Be. W I:M_)

Ben R. Fimmey
President

BRF/ao

"Encl.
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Saptember 16, 1974

H. K. L. Castle Foundation
e/o FKaneohe Ranch
Faneche, Oahu, Hawaii 96744

Gentlemen: .

We ask your valued support for the research and educatiomal
portions of The Polynesian Voyaging Society's project to build
and sail & replica of an ancient Polynesian Voyaging Cance to
Tahiti and return as part of the celebration of the American Bi-
centennial in 1976. We believe that this project has great edu-
caticnal value for the people of Hawaii.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society, a non-profit corporatiom
chartered in the State of Hawaii and granted tax—exempt status by
the TRS, has a two-fold purpose: 1) to conduct research on
Polynesian voyaging; 2) to disseminate research firdings to both

specialiste and the genmeral publie.

The Society has started construction on the 6§0-foot double-
hulled canoe that will be used to sail to Tahiti and return.
Traditional methods and materfals will be used extensively: salils
will be of pandanue matting, the ¢rew will subsist om hard pol and
other Polynesian staples, and the non-instrumental Polynesian
navigation eystem will be used exclusively. Although the voyage
will not be a "ecrucial experiment” that would prove or disprove
any hypothesis about Polynesian voyaging, data gathered during the
voyage on the sailing performance of a double-canoe, on stress on
the crew, on the wviability of traditional Polynesian food plants
taken for transplanting, and on the accuracy of the Polynesian
navigation system, would be valuable for researchers working on
problems of Polynesien wveoyaging and settlement.

The whole experience of recreating an ancient voyaging tra-
dition through building and sailing the cenoe will alsoc be of great
educational value to the participants and those who may read reports



or see films documenting the effort. But the educational content of the
project does not stop there. After the voyage the Society will present

the canoe to the people of Hawaii as a "living classroom" in which people

may learn about Polynesian veyaging by actually sailing in the cance. The
Society has already introduced hundreds of people to Folynesian cances
through workshops at Kualoa Park, Kaneoche Bay using the Society's 40-foot
replica of an Hawaiian double-cance, and we would anticipate that a
considerable segment of Hawaii's population could be introduced to Polynesian
voyaging by attending workshops featuring the 60-foot cance after its return
from Tahiti.

As of June 30, 1974 the Society has raised $35,000 out of its projected
total cash budget of $95,000. We need $25,000 more in 1974-1975 to complete
construction, and $35,000 mere in 1975-1976 for testing, training and the
voyage. Major sources of income have been the Hawaii Bicentemmial Commission,
which gave initial seed money, the National Geographic Magazine, Dodd, Mead
and Co., and over 500 individuals who have become members of the Society.

Now we would like to make a direct appeal to Hawaii's trusts and founda-
tions to contribute toward the completion of this project. It is sincerely
requested that Samuel N. and Mary Castle Foundation comsidéer making a grant of
$4,000.00 to the Society to enable it to better carry out its educational
functions. WNever before has a Hawaiian non-profit asseciation undertaken
a project of this scope.  The benefits, present and future, will greatly ephance
the knowledge, interest and evlightemment of our commumnity about the early
Polynesian voyagers and explorers who discovered and settled our islands.

A grant from. the Samuel N. and Mary Castle Foumdation will help the Scecilety

successfully carry out its project. Hawaii and ite people will thus be well
served.

Mahale nui loa,

Ben R. Fimmey
President

BEF fao

Enel.:



September 16, 1974

Samuel N. and Mary Castle Foundation
P. 0. Box 3170
Honolulu, Hawaii 96802

Gentlemen:

We ask your valued support for the research and educational
portiona of The Polyneailan Voyaging Society's project to build
and sall a replica of an ancilent Polynesian Voyaging Canoce to
Tahiti and return as part of the celebration of the American Bi-
centennial in 1976. We belleve that this project has great edu-
cational value for the people of Hawail.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society, a non-profit corporation
chartered in the State of Hawaii and granted tax-exempt status by
the IRS, has a two-fold purpose: 1) to conduct research on
Polynesian voyaging: 2) to disseminate research findings to both
spacialista and the general public.

The Society has started comstruction on the 60-foot double-
hulled canoe that will be used to sail to Tahiti and return.
Traditional methods and materials will be used extensively: sails
will be of pandanus matting, the crew will subsist on hard poli and
other Polynesian staples, and the non-instrumental Polynesian
navigation system will be used exclusively. Although the voyage
will not be a "ecrucial experiment" that would prove or disprove
any hypothesis about Polynesian voyaging, data gathered during the
voyage on the aailing performance of a double-canoa, on stress on
the crew, on the viability of traditional Polynesian food plants
taken for transplanting, and on the accuracy of the Polynesian
navigation syatem, would be wvaluable for researchers working on
problems of Polynesian voyaging and settlement.

The whole experizuce of recreating an ancient voyaging tra—
dition through building and sailing the canoe will also be of great
educational value to the participants and thosa who may read reports
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September 16, 1974

George P. and Ida T. Castle Trust
P. 0. Box 3170
Homolulu, Hawaii 96802

Gentlemen:

We ask your valuad support for the research and esducational
portions of The Folynasian Voyaging Society's project to build
and sail a replica of an ancient Polynesian Voyaging Canoe to
Tahiti and return as part of the celebration of the American Bi-
centennial in 1976. We baliave that this project has great edu—
cational value for the people of Hawaii.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society, a mon-profit corporation
chartered in the State of Hawaii and granted tax-exempt status by
the IRS, has a two-fold purpose: 1) to conduct research om
Polynesian voyaging: 2) to disseminate research findings to both
specialists and the gensral public.

The Soclety has started comstruction on the 60-foot double—
hullad éznoe that will be used to sail to Tahiti and return.
Traditional methods and materials will be used extensively: sails
will be of pandanus matting, the crew will subsist on hard poi and
other Polynesian staples, and the non—-instrumental Polynesian
navigation system will be used exclusively. Although the voyage
will pot be a "ecrueial experiment" that would prove or disprove
any hypothesis about Polynesian voyaging, data gathered during the
voyage on the sailing performance of a double—canoe, on stresa on
the erew, on the viability of traditiomal Polynesian food plants
taken for transplanting, and on the accuracy of the Folynesian
navigation system, would be valuable for researchers working on
problems of Polynesian voyaging and settlement.

The whole experispce of recreating an ancient voyaging tra-
dition through bullding and sailing the canoe will also be of great
educational value to the participants and those who may read reports

e



September 16, 1974

Frear Eleemosynary Trust
P. 0. Box 2390
Honolulu, Hawaii 96804

Gantlemen :

We ask your valued support for the research and educatiomal
portions of The Polynesian Voyaging Society's project to bufld
and sail a replica of an ancient Polynesian Voyagimg Canoce to
Tahiti and return as part of the celebration of the American Bi-
centennial in 1976, We believe that this project has great edu-
cational walue for the people of Hawaii.

The Polynesian Veyaging Society, a non-profit corporation
chartered in the State of Hawaii and granted tax—exempt status by
the IRS, has & two—fold purpose: 1) to conduct research on
Polynesian voyaging; 2) te disseminate rasearch findings to both

specialists and the gemeral public.

The Society has started construction om the 60-foot double-
i : hulled cance that will be used to sail to Tahiti and return.
Traditional methods and materials will be used extensively: sails
will be of pandanus matting, the crew will subsist on bhard poi and
5 other Polynesian staples, and the non—instrumental Polynesian

| i navigation system will be used exclusively. Although the voyage

‘ will not be a "cruecial experiment” that would prove or disprove
any hypothesis about Folynesian voyaging, data gathered during the
voyage on the sailing performance of a double-cance, on stresa on
the crew, on the viability of traditional Polynesian food plante
taken for transplanting, and om the accuracy of the Folynesian
navigation system, would be valuable for researchers working on
problems of Folynesian voyaging and settlement.

- The whole experience of recreating an ancient voymging tra—
dition through bullding and sailing the canoe will also be of great
educational value to the participants and those who may Tead reports
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September 16, 1974

MeIrnerny Foundation
P. O. Box 2390
Honolulu, Hawaii 95804

Gentlemen:

We ask your valued support for the research and educational
portions of The Polynesian Voyaging Society's project to build
and sail a replica of am ancient Polynesian Voyaging Cance to
Tahiti and return as part of the celebration of the American Bi-
cantennial in 1976. We believe that this project has great edu—
cational value for the people of Hawaii.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society, a non-profit corporation
charterad Iin the State of Hawaii and granted tax-exempt status by
the IRS, has a two-fold purpose: 1) to conduct research on
Polynesian voyaging; 2} to disseminate research findings to both
specialiste and the general public.

The Society has started comstruction on the 60-foot double—
hulled canoce that will be used to sail to Tahiti and return.
Traditional methods and materials will be used extensively: sails
will be of pandanus matting, the crew will subsiat on hard pei and
other Polynesian staples, and the non—-inetrvmental Polynesian
navigation system will be used exclusively. Although the voyage
will not be a "erucial experiment” that would prove or disprove
any hypothesis about Polynesian voyaging, data gathered during the
voyage on the sailing performance of a double-canoe, om stress om
thes crew, on the viability of traditional Polynesian food plants
takan for transplanting, and om the accuracy of tha Polynesian
navigation system, would be valuable for researchers working on
problems of Polynesian voyaging and settlement.

'fhe whole experience of recreating an ancient voyaging tra—
dition through building and sailing the canoe will also be of great
educational value to the participants and those who may read reports
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aunka 0. Gentlemen:
FRED CACHOLA, M.ED.
AUDY CHOY We ask your valued support for the research and educational
KERNNETH P, portions of The Polynesian Voyaging Socilety's project to build
EMORY, PH.D, and sail a replica of an ancient Polynesian Voyaging Canoce to
; %%ﬁf:,m?m"s Tahiti and return as part of the celebration of the American Bi-—
KIMO (JAMES) Co centennial in 1976. We believe that this project has great edu—
i HUGHO cational value for the people of Hawaili.
{ HERB KAWAINUI
KANE, M.F.A.

i DAVID LEWIS, MsDs The Polynesian Voyaging Society, a non-profit. corporation
chartered in the State of Hawaii and granted tax—ezempt status by

the IRS, has a two—fold purpese: 1) to conduct research on

Polynesian voyaging; 2) to disseminate research findings to both

CLAIRE RAYBURM
FRANEK TABRAH, M.Ds

FRANK WANDELL
PR specialists and the general public.
BENJAMIN B.C.
YOUNG, M.D. The Society has started construction on the 60-foct double—
hulled cance that will be used to sail to Tahiti and return.
m‘ggﬁ;" Traditional methods and materials will be used extensiwvely: sails

will be of pandanus matting, the crew will subsist on hard poi and
other Polynesian staples, and the non-instrumental Polynesian
navigation asystem will be used exclusively. Although the voyage

BRUCE BENSON
ROMALD MAKALILA
DE RUZ

WALLACE FROISETH will not be a "ecrucial experiment" that would prove or disprove
SN FROfRTH any hypothesis about Polynesian voyaging, data gathered during the
SIOE REARE voyage on the sailing performance of a double—cance, on Stress on
He K o the crew, on the viability of traditional Polynesian food plants
KALA KUKEA taken for traasplanting, and on the accuracy of the Polynesian

navigation system, would be valuable for researchers working on

CARL LINDQUIST
problems of Polynesian woyaging and settlement.

E TAY PERRY

i COLIN PERSY

i GAIL PREJEAN The whole experience of recreating an ancient voyaging tra-

| B KIMBAL dition through building and sailing the canoe will alsc be of great

LDUEE VaLiEn educational value to the participants and those who may read reports
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Frear Eleemosynary Trust
P. 0. Box 2390
Honolulu, Hawaii 96804

Gentlemen:

We ask your valued support for the research and educatiomal
portions of The Polynesian Voyaging Society's project to build
and sail a replica of an ancient Folynesian Voyaging Canoe to
Tahitl and return as part of the celebration of the American Bi-
centennial in 1976. We believe that this projeet has great edu-
cational value for the people of Hawaii.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society, & non-profit corporatiom
chartered in the State of Hawaii and granted tax—exempt status by
the IRS, has a two—fold purpose: 1) to conduct research on
Polynesian voyaging; 2) to disseminate research findings to both
specialists and the general public.

The Society has started construction on the 60-foot double-
hulled canoe that will be used to sail to Tahiti and return.
Traditional methods and materials will be used extensively: sails
will be of pandanus wmatting, the crew will subsist on hard poi and
other Polynesian staples, and the non—instrumental Polynesian
navigation system will be used exclusively. Although the voyage
will not be a "erucial experiment" that would prove or disprove
any hypothesis about Polynesian voyaging, data gathered during the
voyage on the sailing performance of a double-canoe, on stress on
the crew, on the viability of traditiomal Pelynesian food plants
taken for transplanting, and on the accuracy of the Polynesian
navigation system, would be valuable for researchers working om
problems of Polynesian voyaging and settlement.

The whole experience of recreating an anclemt voyaging tra-
dition through building and sailing the cance will also be of great
educational value to the participants and those who may read reports

HAWAL (A R | TAHITI %

BICENTENNIAL VOY AGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | K& WA'A

s

=



POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
BEN Rs FINNEY, PH.Du

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS

PAIGE KAWELD
BARBER

LARRY s
BURKHALTER JDy
FRED CACHOLA, MJED.
RUDY CHOY

KENNETH Pa
EMORY, PH.D.

CHARLES THOMAS
HOLMES, M.PH.

KIMD (JAMES) C.
HUGHO

HERB KAWAINUI
WANE, MuFofs
DAVID LEWIS, m,D,
CLAIRE RAYBU RN
FRANK TABRAH, M.D.
FRANK WANDELL
AUGUST YEE

BENJAMIN B.C.
YOUNG, MDD

ADVISORS TO
THE BOARD

BRUCE BENSON
AONALD MAKALILA
DELACRUZ
WALLACE FROISETH
MOKU FROISETH
MOE KEALE
. BRUSS
K ELER
KALA KLIKEA
CARL LINDQUIST
TAY PERRY
COLIN PERRY
GAIL PREJEAN
A. KiMBAL
THOMPSON
LOWIS VALIER
DOUGLAS YEN, PH.D.

VOYAGING SOCIETY )

. hulled canoe that will be used to sail to Tahiti. and return.

2467 AHA AINA PLACE/ HONOLULU / HAWAII 96821 (808) 734 - 4910

September 16, 1974

McIrnerny Foundation
P. O. Box 2390
Homolulu, Hawaii 96804

Gentlemen:

We ask your valued support for the research and educational
portions of The Polynesian Voyaging Society's project to build
and sall a replica of an ancient Polynesian Vovaging Cance to
Tahiti and return as part of the celebration of the American Bi-
centennial in 1976. We believe that this project has great edu-
cational value for the people of Hawadii.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society, a non-profit. corporation
chartered in the State of Hawaili and granted tax—exempt status by
the IRS, has a two-fold purpose: 1) to conduct research on
Polynesian voyaging; -2) to disseminate research findings to both
specialists and the general public.

The Society has started construction on the 60-foot double—

Traditional methods and materials will be used extensively: =sails
will be of pandanus matting, the crew will subsist on hard pol and
other Polynesian staples, and the non—instrumental Polynesian
navigation system will be used exclusively. Although the voyage
will mot be a "erucial experiment" that would prove or disprove
any hypothesis about Polynesian voyaging, data gathered during the
voyage on the sailing performance of a double—canoce, on stress on
the crew, omn the viability of traditional Polynesian food plants
taken for transplanting, and on the accuracy of the Polynesian
navigation system, would be valuable for researchers working on
problems of Polynesian voyaging and settlement.

The whole experience of recreating an ancient voyaging tra-
dition through building and sailing the canoe will also be of great
educational value to the participants and those who may read reports

AGE OF REDISCOVERY
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H. K. L. Castle Foundation
efo Kaneohe Ranch
Kaneohe, Oahu, Hawaii 96744

Gentlemen:

We ask your valued support for the research and educational
portions of The Polynesian Voyaging Society's project te build
and sail a replica of an ancient Polynesian Voyaging Canoe to
Tahiti and return as part of the celebration of the American Bi-
centennial in 1976. We believe that this project has great edu-—
cational value for the people of Hawaii.

The Polynesian Veyaging Society, a non-profit corpeoration
chartered in the State of Hawaii and granted tax-exempt status by
the IRS, has a two-fold purpose: 1) to conduct research om
Polynesian voyaging; 2) to disseminate research fimdings to both
specialists and the gemeral public.

The Society has started construction on the 60-foot double-
hulled cance that will be used to sail to Tahiti and return.
Traditional methods and materials will be used extensively: sails
will be of pandanus matting, the crew will subsist on hard pol amd
other Polynesian staples, and the non—instrumental Polynesian
navigation system will be used exclusively. Although the voyage
will not be a "erucial experiment' that would prove or disprove
any hypothesis about Polynesian woyaging, data gathered during the
voyage on the sailing performance of a double-canoe, on stress om
the crew, on the viability of traditiomal Polynesian food plants
taken for transplanting, and on the accuracy of the Polynesian
navigation system, would be valuable for researchers working on
problems of Polynesian vowyaging and settlement.

The whole experiemce of recreating an ancient veoyaging tra-
dition through building and sailing the canoe will alsc be of great - A
educational value to the participants and those who may read reports {
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or see films documenting the effort. But the educational content of the
project does not stop there. After the voyage the Boeiety will present

the cance to the people of Hawaii as a "living classroom" in which people
may learn about Polynesian voyaging by actually sailing in the canoe.

The Society has already introduced hundreds of adults and children to
Polynesian voyaging through using the Society's 40-foot replica of a
Hawafiian double—canoe at workshops held at Fualoa Park and at a special
month-long program at Nanakuli, and we would anticipate that a comsiderable
segment of Hawaii's population could become acquainted with Polynesian
voyaging by attending workshops featuring the 60-foot canoce after its return
from Tahiti.

As of June 30, 1974 rhe Society has raised $35,000 out of its projected
total cash budget of $95,000. Major sources of income have been the Hawaii
Bicentennial Commission, which gave initial seed money, the Natiomal Geo—
graphic Magazine, Dodd, Mead and Co., a number of local corporations, and
aver 600 indiwviduals who have become memberz of the Society.

Now we would like to make a direct appeal to Hawaii's trusts and founda-
tions to contribute toward educational aspects of this project, and thus
make possible the publishing of research and educational articles and books
and ' the producing of films and photographic materials. It is sincerely
requested that H. K. L. Castle Foundation consider making a grant of $&4,000
to the Soclety to emable it to better carry out its educational functions.
Never before has a Hawaiian nonprofit association undertaken a project of
this scope. The benefits, present and future, will greatly enhance the
knowledge, interest and enlighterment of our community about the early Polynesiam
voyagers and explorers who discovered and settled ocur islands.

A grant from the H. K. L. Castle Foundation will help the Seciety successfully
carry out its project.  Hawaii and its people will thus be well serwved.

Mahalo nui loa,
Ben R. rime%
President
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F. C. Atherton Trust
F. 0. Box 3170
Honolulu, Hawaii 26802

Gentlemen:

We ask your valued support for the research and educational
portions of The Polynesian Voyaging Society's project to build
and sail a replica of an ancient Polynesian Voyaging Canoe to
Tahiti and return as part of the celebration of the American Bi-
centennial in 1976. We believe that this project has great edu-
cational value for the people of Hawaii.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society, a non-profit corporation
chartered in the State of Hawaill and granted tax—exempt status by
the IRS, has a two—fold purpose: 1) to conduct research on
Polynesian voyaging; 2) to disseminate research findings to both
specialists and the gemeral public.

The Society has started construction on the 60-foot double-
hulled cance that will be used to sail to Tahiti.and returmn.
Traditional methods and materials will be used extensively: sails
will be of pandanus matting, the crew will subsist on hard poi and
other Polynesian staples, and the non—instrumental Polynesian
navigation system will be used exclusively. Although the voyage
will not be a "ecrucial experiment” that would prove or disprove
any hypothesis about Polynesian voyaging, data gathered during the
voyage on the sailing performance of a double-cance, on stress on
the crew, on the viability of traditional Polymnesian food plants
taken for transplanting, and on the accuracy of the Polynesian
navigation system, would be valuable for researchers working om
problems of Polynesian voyaging and settlement.

The whole experience of recreating an ancient voyaging tra-
dition through building and sailing the canoce will also be of great
educational walue to the participants and those who may read reports
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or see films documenting the effort. But the educational content of the
project does not stop there. After the voyage the Society will present

the canoe to the people of Hawaii as a "living classroom" in which people
may learn about Polynesian voyaging by actuwally sailing in the cance.

The Society has already introduced hundreds of adults and children to
Polynesian vovaging through using the Society's 40-foot replica of a
Hawaiian double—canoe at workshops held at Kualoa Park and at a special
month-long program at Nanakuli, and we would anticipate that a considerable
segment of Hawaii's population could become acquainted with Polynesian
Voyaging by attending workshops featuring the 60-foot cance after its return

from Tahiti.

As of June 30, 1974 the Society has raised $35,000 out of its projected
total cash budget of $95,000. Major sources of income have been the Hawaii
Bicentennial Commission, which gave initial seed money, the National Geo-
graphi¢ Magazine, Dodd, Mead and Co., a nmumber of local corporations, and
over 600 individuals who have become members of the Society.

Now we would like to make a direct appeal to Hawaii's trusts and founda-
tions to contribute toward educational aspects of this project, and thus
make possible the publishing of research and educational articles and books
and "the producing of films and photographic materials. It dis sincerely
requested that F. C. Atherton Trust consider making a grant of 51,000 to
the Society to enable it to better carry out its educational functioms.
Never before has a Hawalian nonprofit association undertaken a project of
this scope.- The benefits, present and future, will greatly enhance the
knowledge, interest and enlightemment of our community sbout the early Folynesian
voyagers and-explorers who discovered and settled our islands.

A grant from the F. C. Atherton Trust Foundation will help the Society
successfully carry out its project. Hawall and its people will thus be
well served. )

Mahale nui loa,

Ba. il [~

Ben R. Fimmey
President

BRF fao
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PRESIDENT
. BEN A FINMNEY, PHalw
; George P. and Ida T. Castle Trust

i BOARD OF
! DIRECTORS P. 0. Box 3170
! PAIGE KAWELO Honolulu, Hawaii 96802
BARBER
BUAKHALTER 3.0, Gentlemen:
FRED CACHOLA, M.ED.
RUDY CHOY We ask wour valued support for the research and educational
KENNETH F. porticons of The Polynesian Voyaging Society's project to build
EMORY, FHiL. and sall a replica of an ancient Polynesilan Voyaging Canoce to
'iq"a“&'fs’.Wﬁ":“ Tahiti and return as part of the celebration of the American Bi-

5 KIMO (IAMES) C. centennial in 1976. We believe that this project has great edu-
HUGHD cational wvalue for the people of Hawaii.

HERE KAWAINUI
KANE, M.F.i.

s DAVID LEWIS, MiDa
CLAIRE RAYBURN
FRANK TABRAH, M.Ds

The Polynesian Voyaging Society, a non-profit ceorporation
chartered in the State of Hawail and granted tax—exempt status by
the IRS, has a two—fold purpose: 1) to conduct research on
Polynesian voyaging; 2) to disseminate research findings to both

FRANK WANDELL
S specialists and the general public.
NN The Society has started comstruction on the 60-foot double-
hulled cance that will be used to sail to Tahiti and return.
sans o Traditional methods and materials will be used extensively: sails
ARICE BEraOK will be of pandanus matting, the crew will subsist on hard poi and
PONALD MARAULA other Polynesian staples, and the non—instrumental Polynesian
DELACRUZ navigation system will be used exclusively. Although the voyage
WALLACE FROISETH will not be a "crucial experiment" that would prove or disprove
MOKU FROISETH any hypothesis about Polynesian voyaging, data gathered during the
e voyage on the sailing performance of a double-cance, on stress on
He I amuSe the crew, on the viability of traditiomal Polynesian food plants
KALA KUKEA taken for transplanting, and on the accuracy of the Polynesian
CARL LINDQUIST navigation system, would be valuable for researchers working on
TAY PERRY problems of Polynesian voyaging and settlement.
COLIN PERRY
GAIL PREJEAN The whole experience of recreating an ancient voyaging tra-
B KIMBAL dition through building and sailing the canoe will also be of great

LOLITE VALTER educational walue to the participants and those who may read reports

DOUGLAS YEN, PHaD
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or see films documenting the effort. BPBut the educational content of the
project does not stop there. After the voyage the Society will present
the canoe to the people of Hawaii as a "living classroom" in which people
may learn about Polynesian voyaging by actually sailing in the cance.

The Soclety has already introduced hundreds of adults and children to
Polynesian voyaging through using the Society's 40-foot replica of a
Hawaiian double-canoe at workshops held at Kualoa Park and at a special
month-long program at Wamakuli, and we would anticipate that a comsiderable
segment of Hawaii's population could become acquainted with Polymesian

voyaging by attending workshops featuring the 60-foot canoe after its return
from Tahiti.

As of June 30, 1974 the Society has raised $35,000 ocut of its projected
total cash budget of $95,000. Major sources of income have been the Hawaii
Bicentennial Commission, which gave initial seed money, the Mational Geo-
graphic Magazine, Dodd, Mead and Co., 2 number of local corporations, and
Wer 600 imdividuals who have - bacome members of the Society.

Now we would like to make a direct appeal to Hawaii's trusts and founda-
tions to contribute toward educational aspects of this project, and thus
make possilile the publishing of research and educational articles and books
and the producing of f£ilms and photographic materials. It is sincerely
requested that George P. and Ida T. Castle Trust consider making a grant:
of $1,000 to the Society to enable it to bettér carry out its educational
functions. HNever before has a Hawalian nonprofit asscciation undertaken
& project of this scope. The benefits, present and future, will greatly
enharice the knowledge, interest and enlightenment of our community about

the early Polynesian voyagers and explorers who discovered and settled our
islands.

A grant from the George F. and Ida T. Castle Trust Foundation will
help the Society successfully carry out its project.  Hawaii and its people
will thus be well served.

Mahalo nui loa,

Ben R. Finney
President

BRF/ao -
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Samuel N. and Mary Castle Foundation
P. 0. Box 3170
Honolulu, Hawaii 96802

Gentlemen:

We ask your valued support for the research and educational
portions of The Pelynesian Voyaging Society's project to build
and sail a replica of an ancient Polynesian Voyaging Canoe to
Tahiti and return as part of the celebration of the American Bi-
centennial in 1976. We believe that this project has great edu-
cational value for the people of Hawaii.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society, a non-profit. corporation :
chartered in the State of Hawaii and granted tax—exempt status by !'
the IRS5, has a two—fold purpose: 1) to conduct research on :
Polynesian voyaging; 2) to disseminate research findings to both
gpecialists and the general public.

The Society has started construction on the 60-foot double-— i
hulled canoe that will be used to sail to Tahiti. and return.
Traditional methods and materials will be used extensively: sails
will be of pandanus matting, the crew will subsist on hard poi and
other Polynesian staples, and the non-instrumental Polynesian
navigation system will be used exclusively. Although the voyage
will not be a "crucial experiment" that would prove or disprove
any hypothesis about Polynesian voyaging, data gathered during the 3
voyage on the sailing performance of a double-cance, on stress on i
the crew, on the viability of traditional Polynesian food plants
taken for transplanting, and on the accuracy of the Polynesian
navigation system, would be valuable for researchers working on
problems of Polynesian woyaging and settlement.

SEVPETURR  S—

The whole experience of recreating an ancient voyaging tra-—
dition through building and sailing the cance will also be of great
educational value to the participants and those who may read reports

HAWAII

I A
ENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISC
HOE AKU | KA WA'A

aic




or see films documenting the effort. But the educational content of the
project does mot stop there. After the voyage the Society will present

the cance to the people of Hawail as a "living classroom" in which pecple
may learn about Polynesian voyaging by actually sailing in the cance.

The Society has already introduced hundreds of adults and children to
Polynesian voyaging through using the Society's 40-foot replica of a
Hawaiian double-cance at workshops held at Kualoa Park and at a special
month-long program at Nanakuli, and we would anticipate that a considerable
segment of Hawaii's population could become acquainted with Polynesian
voyaging by attending workshops featuring the 60-foot canoce after its return
from Tahiti.

As of June 30, 1974 the Society has raised $35,000 out of its projected
total ecash budget of $95,000. Major sources of income have been the Hawaii
Bicentennial Commission, which gave initial seed money, the Mational Geo—
graphic Magazine, Dodd, Mead and Co., a number of local corporatioms, and
aver 600 individuals who have become members of the Society.

Now we would like to make a direct appeal to Hawaii's trusts and founda-
tions to contribute toward educational aspects of this project, and thus
make possible the publishing of research and educational articles and books
and the producing of films and photographic materials. It is sincerely
requesated that Samuel N. and Mary Castle Foundation consider making a grant
of $4,000 to the Society to enable it to better carry out its educational
functions. MNever before has a Hawaiian nonprofit association undertaken
a project of this scope. The benefits, present and future, will greatly
‘enhance the knowledge, interest and:enlightémment of our community about
the ‘early Polymesian voyagers and explorers vho discovered and settled our
islands. -

A grant from the Samuel N. and Mary Castle Foundation will help the
Society successfully carry out its project. Hawaii and its people will
thus be well served.

Mahale nui lea,

Gru 2 =

Ben R. Finney
President
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PRESIDENT
BEN Rs FINNEY, PH.D.

\ BOARD OF Charles M. and Anna C. Cooke Trust

DIRECTORS P. 0. Box 2634
PAIGE KAWELO Honolulu,Hawaii 96803
1 BARBER
-{ BURKHALTER 104 Gentlemen:
i FRED CACHOLA, MJED,
H RUDY CHOY We ask your valued support for the research and educational
KEMMETH P. portions of The Polynesian Voyaging Society's project to build
c::l_:;':::‘;s and sail a replica of an ancient Polynesian Voyaging Camce to
i HOLMES, M,FH, Tahiti and return as part of the celebration of the Americam Bi-
KIMO [JAMES) Cu centenmial in 1976. We believe that this project has great edu—
HUGHO cational value for the people of Hawaii.
HERB KAWAINUI
KANE, MaFaiis
DAVID LEWIE, M.D. The Polynesian Voyaging Society, a non-profit corporation

chartered in the State of Hawaii and granted tax—exempt status by
the IRS, has a two—fcld purpose: 1) to conduct research om
Folynesian voyaging; 2) to disseminate research findings to both
specialists and the general publie.

CLAIRE RAYBURN
FRANK TABRAH, M.D.
FRAN K WANDELL

E AUGUST YEE
BENJAMIN B.C. i

: VO, WD, The Society has started construction on the 60-foot double- |
hulled canoe that will be used to sail to Tahiti and return. H

%‘?ﬁ;ﬂ Traditional methods and materials will be used extensively: sails 3

will be of pandamus matting, the crew will subsist on hard poi and

BRUCE BENSDN
other Polynesian staples, and the non-instrumental Polynesian

RONALD MAKAULA

DELACRUZ navigation system will be used exclusively. Although the voyage

WALLACE F IMSETH will not be a "erucial experimemt" that would prove or disprove :
MOKU FROISETH any hypothesis about Polynesian voyaging, data gathered during the !
IREE S, voyage on the sailling performance of a double—cance, on stress on i
ey the crew, on the viability of traditiomal Polynesian food plants i
KALA KUKEA taken for transplanting, and on the accuracy of the Polynesian .
CAAL LINDGUIST navigation system, would be waluable for researchers working on '
TAY PERRY problems of Polynesian vowaging and settlement. !
COLIN PERRY !
E GAIL PREJEAN The whole experience of recreating an ancient veoyaging tra- ]

B-KmmAL dition through bullding and sailing the cance will also be of great

educational value to the participants and those who may read reports

Louls VALIER
DDUGLAS YEN, PH.D.

\_ HAWAII
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or see films documenting the effort. But the educational content of the
project does not stop there. After the voyage the Society will present

the cance to the pecple of Hawaii as a "living classroom" im which people
may learn about Polynesian voyaging by actually sailing in the canoe.

The Society has already introduced hundreds of adults and children to
Polynesian voyaging through using the Society's 40-foot replica of a
Hawaiian double—cance at workshops held at Kualoa Park and at a special
month—long program at Nanakuli, and we would anticipate that a comsiderable
segment of Hawaii's population could become acquainted with Polynesian
vavaging by attending workshops featuring the 60-foot canoe after its return
from Tahiti.

As of June 30, 1974 the Society has raised $35,000 out of its projected
total cash budget of $95,000. Major sources of income have been the Hawaii
Bicentennial Commission, which gave initial seed money, the National Geo-
graphic Magazine, Dodd, Mead and Co., a number of local corporations, and
aver 600 individuals who have become members of the Society.

Now we would like to make a direct appeal to Hawaii's trusts and founda-
tione to contribute toward educational aspects of this project, and thus
make.possible the publishing of research and educational articles and books
and the producing of films and photographic materials. It is sincerely
requested that Charles M. and Anna C. Cooke Trust comsider making a grant
of $3,000.to the Society to enable it to better carry out its educational
functions. MNever before has a Hawaiian nonprofit association undertaken
4 project of this scope. The benefits, present and future, will greatly
enharice the knowledge, interest and enlightemment of our community about
the early Polynesian voyagers and explorers who discovered and settled our
islands. - '

A grant from the Charles M. and Anna C. Cooke Trust Foundation will

help the Socilety successfully carry out its project. Hawail and its people
will thus be well served.

Mahale nul loa,

el sy

President

BRF/ao
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Juliette M. Atherton Trust
P. 0. Box 3170
Honolulu, Hawaii 96802

Gentlemen:

We ask wyour walued support for the research and educational
portions of The Polynesian Voyaging Society's project to build
and sail a replica of an ancient Polynesian Voyaging Canoe to
Tahiti and return as part of the celebration of the American Bi-
centennial in 1976. We believe that this project has great edu-
cational value for the people of Hawaii.

The Polynesian Veoyaging Society, a non—profit corporation
chartered in the State of Hawall and granted tax—exempt status by
the IRS, has a twu~fold purpose: 1) to conduct research on
Polynesian voyaging; 2) to disseminate research findings to both
specialists and the general public.

The Society has started construction on the 60-foot double-
hulled cance that will be used to sail to Tahiti and returm.
Traditional methods and materials will be used extensively: sails
will be of pandanus matting, the crew will subsist on hard poi and
other Polynesian staples, and the non-instrumental Polynesian
navigation system will be used exclusively. Although the voyage
will mot be a "crucial experiment" that would prove or disprove
any hypothesis about Polynesian voyaging, data gathered durimg the
voyage on the sailing performance of a double—canoe, on stress on
the crew, on the wiability of traditional Polynesian food plants
taken for tramsplanting, and on the accuracy of the Polynesian
navigation system, would be valuable for researchers working om
problems of Polynesian voyaging and settlement.

The whole experience of recreating an ancient voyaging tra-

dition through building and sailing the canoe will also be of great
educational value to the participants and those who may read reports
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or see films documenting the effort. But the educational content of the
project does not stop there. After the voyage the Society will present

the cance to the people of Hawali as a "living classroon" in which people
may learn about Polynesian vovaging by actually sailing in the canoce.

The Society has already introduced hundreds of adults and children to
Polynesian voyaging through using the Society's 40-foot replica of a
Hawaiian double-cance at workshops held at Kualoa Park and at a special
month-long program at Manakuli, and we would anticipate that a considerable
segment of Hawaii's population could become acquainted with Polynesian
voyaging by attending workshops featuring the 60—foot canoe after its return
from Tahiti.

As of June 30, 1974 the Society has raised $35,000 out of its projected
total cash budget of 5$95,000. Major sources of income have been the Hawaii
Bicentennial Commission, which gave initial seed money, the National Geo-
graphic Magazine, Dodd, Mead and Co., a mumber of local corporations, and
over 600 indiwviduals who have become members of the Society.

Now we would like to make a direct appeal to Hawaii's trusts and founda-
tions to contribute toward educational aspects of this project, and thus
make possible the publishing of research and educational articles and books
and the producing of films and photographic materials. It is sincerely
requested that Juliette M. Atherton Trust comsider making a grant of $4,000
to the Society to enable it to better carry out its educational functions.
Newver before has a Hawaiian nmonprofit association undertaken a project of
this scope. The benefits, present and future, will greatly enhance the
knowledge, Interest and enlightemment of our community about the early Polymesian
Voyagers and explorers who discovered and settled our islands.

A grant from the Juliette M. Atherton Trust Foundation will help the
Scciety successfully carry out its project. Hawaii and its people will
thus be well served.

Mahale nui lea,

Baald 1144-4_,>

President

BR¥ fao




A BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SCIENTIFIC EXFERIMENTS TO BE CONDUCTED DURING VOYAGE

Cance Performance Because of lack of reliable data, much debate has been

generated on the performance of Polymesian voyaging cances. Such debate,

necesgarily based on speculation, affects our interpretation of all other

evidence relating to the settlement of Polynesia. By building a cancoe based

on Jmown Polynesian hull shape, assembly method, and sail plan, and measur—

ing its performance by the sophisticated measurement-systems.whichzare

$
4
=
i3

available today, better estimates can be made of Polynesisn maritime capa-
bilities. See "Wa, Vinta, and Trimaran,"by Edwin Doran Jr., in B, Fimney

{ed) Pacific Voyaging and Navigation, The Polynesian Voyaging Society, 1974,

for the methodology of measuring cance performance.

S o 3 et LA LA i N T

Havigation Without Instruments All that is mown about Polynesian navigation
gystems is being studied. Training will be condueted at the Bishep Museum
Planetarium and in Hawaiian waters. The navigation experiment, conducted over
the longest sea-route in Polymesia, will be put to the stern test of landfall.
Position of the cance during the experiment will be documented via radic by a _
shadowing vessel (The Oceanic Scciety's New World). Maritime institutions =< -~iios f1
other groups interested in emergency navigation procedures would find data I
from these experiments useful, as would scientists working on problems of Poly-

nesian voyeging. See_We, the Navigators, (University of Hawaii Press; 1973)

by Dr. David Lewis (who will be in charge of the navigation experiment) for a

comprehensive treatment of Polynesian navigationsz systems and gaps in our ]

knowledge sbout them that could be filled through experimental research.

Survival The re-enactment of an ancient voyage will also provide scilentists

cwith the opportunity to assess survival problems through mutritional and other
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physiological experiments involving measurement of food and water intake and

thysiological responce to stress on the voyage. A major effort, invelving

both private and government groups in Hawaii, under the direction of Dr. Frank
Tabrah of the University of Hawali Medieal School is now underway to revive

ancient ways of preparing voyaging foods and to assess thedir nmutritional content.
Fishing experiments, using traditional Polymesian techniques, as well as rain-
water catching experiments, will further add to this effeect to gain date on
sﬁrv:‘.val et sea that will be a practical wvalue as well as importmmt for solving

problems of Polynesian voyaging and settlement.

T
o
%
)
3
3
4
3
3
i
&
H
i

Plants and Animals Without the evidence that the first Polynesian settlers

brought more than twenty plants and several domestic andmels to Hawaii from

the South Pacific, it would be difficult to believe that such a feat could
be accomplished in open cances over thousands of miles of sea water. Exper-
iments will be constructed to help us learn how these feats were accomplished.

mder the directiom of Dr. Douglas Yenm of the Bishop Museum, plants...mostly
ag slips and cuttings,..will be carried aboard the canoe, as will Polynesian
d;oga (from a breeding experiment conducted at the Honolulu Zoo by Jack Throp,
Director), chickens and pigs, in order to obtain first-hand date on viability

problems in transporting these essential plents and animals.
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I. Names of trusts and foundations in Hawaii to which applications for grants
are being made:
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III.
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F.C. Atherton Trust
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Program Director
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Attorney
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Director, Extension Education
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President
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Charles Thomas Holmes, Secretary
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Les Warren, C.F.A., Treasurer

David: Deddrmh M)D, D..
Hongresery -Fellogwol of Medicine
Institute of Advandd Studies
Australian National University
Frank R. Wandeil
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August Yee
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Advertising Factors
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b. Charter of Incorporation of the Polymesian: Voyaging Society

¢, Financisl statement of the Peolynesian Voyaging Society as of 30 June 1974
d, Brief description of Scientific Experiments to be undertaken on voyage

e, Photos of 40 ft. double-cance at Cance Workshop Kualoa Park

f. Photos of 60 ft. canoce under construction
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